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regulations of the Coal Mines Regulations, 1957 ; 44(3)(a) 100, IO~ and 190.

(d) and (e). Taereportofthe DGMS has been laid on the Table of the House on 20-3- l gBO. The Eastern Coal fields Limited have initiated disciplinary action against officers found responsiblt".

Saper Thermal Power PJarat
at BrajraJ Nagar ia Ori •••

1582. DR. KRUPASINDHU BHOI :
Will the Ministf"r of ENERGY AND IRRIGATION A~D COAL be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Government of India arc proposing to efitablish a Super Thermal Paw~r Plant basing on the 2 B Valley Coal rf"serw's in BrC\iraj nagar in Orissa;
and

(b) if SC), w')at infrao;tl"uctural steps are l>1~illg und('rtakcn to start th~ work in ncar future ?

-tHE MCl';ISTER OF E~ERGY AND
IRRIG.\TI0~ AND COAL (SHRI A.
B. A. GHA:"iI KHAN CHAUDHURI):
(a) an~l (b) . TJ.lerc is no proposal by the G~v"rnTnent of r ndia to ~stablish a supt"r th(~rmal powe-r station at Brajraj nagar in O:issa utilising the coal fronl Ib Valley.
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Dam OR Sahabl river in Haryaaa

1584. SHRI RAM SINGH YADAV:
Will the Minister of ENERGY AND
IRRIGATION AND COAL b(" pleas~d to state:

(a) is it corrr£t that dam on 'Sahabi
Ri vert wi thin revenue boundary of v.lllag~
JadthaJ of State of Haryana is under construction;

(b) is it correct that the water of the above dam would submerge Abadi areas and the whole agricultural lands of villages Lalpur, Akoli, Ujoli,Ohamawas and Rabadka of the State of Rajasthan;
and

(c) wheth~r Government propose to construct an open barrage on the dam to avoid the submergence of the abov(" said village and losl to the properties. of residents of those villages?

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY AND·
IRRIGATION AND COAL (SHRI
A.B.A. GHANI KHAN CHAUDHURI):

(a) The Government of Halyana have forward<>d to the Central Water COD1-
mission for exa:mination, the project report for construction of Masani barrage on the Sahabi river near village Masani in district MohindergaJh of Haryana State. The projc:"ct is yet to be accepted by thf" Planning Comnlission for imple-
mf"ntation. However, in the annual plan for 1980-81 of Haryana, it has been indicated that an expend; ture of Rs. 108.97 lakbs has bet"n incurred on the scheme during 1978-79 and the anticipated expenditure during J97g-l?o· is Rc;. 500 lakhs. With this outlay, work on the flood embankrnents forming part of the barragt" has been tak~n up.

(b) According to tnt"' project report. the following villages of Rajasthan State." may be afff'ct(~d by submt't gC'nce:-

I. Rabadka

!2. Karriawas

3· Lalpur

4· Dbani

5· Bhattu Dhani

6. J&okllawaa

7· Akoli
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(c) A barrare is p:oposed ill th! project report. Th: ultimate features of the project will, how.:ver, be decided after due examination, taking into account all aspectsincluding sumbergencc in Rajasthan
Territol'Y.
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Prop~.al to .et up • BeDcll of Keral. lliah Court at TrivRIldram

1586. SHRI A. NEELALOHITHA-
DA SAN : Will the Minister of LAW.
JUSTICE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS
be pleased to state:

(a) wh!ther th:: GJvernm~nt of India
.bad reeei ved any representation from any source req u ~iting to start a Bench or the Kerala High Court with filling powers at Trivandrum, the C"pltal of Kerala;

(b) if so, what the Central Government has done in this matter;

(c) whether, the Government of Kerala ba1 taken up the issue with the Central

Government; and

Cd) w~ether the Central Government arc aware of the fact that Trivandrum is the only State Capital not having a RiCh Court situated therein ?

THE MINISTER OF LAW, JUSTICE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI
SHIV SHANKAR) : <a) to (c). The State Government sent a proposal for the establishment of a Bench of the Kerala High Court at Trivandrum in September,
1971, They were addressed in July. 1973

for completing certain statutory consultations. No reply was then received. the State Government have intimated in June, 1978 that the matter is still engaging their attention.

(d) Trivandrum is not the only State Capital in which a High Court does not have its principal seat or a pennanent Bench. BhopaJ, Imphal, Agartaia, Shillong and Kohima are other State capital in which neither the principal seat nor a Permanent Bench of the High Court having juriadiction is located.

Be8ett!emeDt of Pong Dam Outee.

1587. SHRI VIKRAM MAHAJAN:
Will the Minister of ENERGY AND IRRIGATIO~ A~D CO.\L Ul! pleased to state:

(a) how many oustec-s of Pong Datu in Himachal Pradesh were rehabihtated in Rajasthan bdore :March, 1977 a.nd how many have been rehabilitated during March, 1977 and December, J 979; and

(b) the reasons for the dcla'- in resettlement of Pong Dam OU'ltf!'eS ?

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY AND
IRRIGATION AND COAL (SHRI
A.B.A. GHA.~I KHAN CHAUDHURY):
(a) and (b) • Decisionc; regarding t,fthe resettlem~nt of the P )ng Dam oustet"s were reached on the baC)is of agreement between the Chief Ministers and the Award of the then Cabinet S~retary, who was requested to exa.mine the differences b.!tween the two Stato.
Sp~cial rules entitled "The Rajasthan Colonisation (Allotment of Government land to Pong Dam OuC\tees in the Rajasthan Canal ao~ony) Rules,
1972 were framed in 1972, under
the Raja'lthan ColonisatiQIl Act, to govern the d~tails of allotment of land to the Oustees. Applications for aUot'llen of land were invited from the eli~ible Pon.g Dam OUstees. The eligible Pong Dam Oustees were to apply for aUotment of land within three months of the issue of eligibility certificates by the Certifying Authority in Himachal Pradesh. In

